MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 207

Chapter 207.

Resolve in favor of Frank Fellows, messenger to the President of the Sénate.

Resolved. That the sum of fifty dollars be and hereby is Frank appropriated to be paid Frank Fellows, for services as messen- in favor of. ger to the president of the senate.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 208.

Resolve in favor of Walter B. Clarke, chairman of the Longfellow Centennial Committee,

Resolved. That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be Walter B. paid to Walter B. Clarke, chairman, to defray expenses in con- in favor of. nection with the observance of the centennial anniversary of the peet Longfellow's birth.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 209.

Resolve in favor of A. M. Goddard for services as counsel to Committee on Forestry Preservation and Water Supply.

Resolved, The sum of twenty dollars be paid to A. M. God- A. M. Goddard, dard, of Augusta, for his services as such counsel.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 210.

Resolves providing for the appointment by the Governor of a Committee to inquire into the advisability of creating a State Board of Charities and Corrections.

Resolved, That a special committee of five be appointed by special the governor to inquire into the advisability of creating a state appointboard of charities and corrections similar to that suggested by senate document number thirty-six, nineteen hundred and seven.

committee, ment of.

Resolved further, That said committee have power to sum- Powers of mons witnesses, demand the production of papers and documents and be authorized to sit after the adjournment of the present legislative session. Said committee shall report by bill or otherwise, which report shall be filed with the clerk of the house not later than December one, nineteen hundred and eight

1510

STATE HOUSE EMPLOYEES-F. O. HILL-FISH HATCHERY.

Снар. 211

and be referred to the next legislature without further action thereon.

Appropria-

Resolved further, That to defray the expenses of said committee the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 211.

Resolve in favor of State House Employees.

State house employees, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five dollars be paid to each of the regular state house employees who have served under the superintendent of public buildings more than one year, for extra services rendered during the session of the legislature, fourteen in number, amounting to three hundred and fifty dollars.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 212.

Resolve in favor of Francis O. Hill of Monticello, Maine.

Francis O. Hill, in favor of, Resolved, That the sum of three hundred and fifteen dollars to pay the expenses incurred by the special joint committee appointed to investigate the fish and game department of Maine is hereby appropriated.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 213.

Resolve in favor of the Moosehead Fish Hatchery.

Moosehead fish hatchery, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated, which sum together with the amount of money received for insurance on the Moosehead lake hatchery and feeding station recently burned, shall be used to rebuild said Moosehead lake fish hatchery and feeding station at the same place during the season of nineteen hundred and seven by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 28, 1907.